Committee Agenda

Epping Forest
District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
Tuesday, 8th May, 2007

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
Time: 10.00 am

Democratic Services A Hendry (Direct Line 01992 564246)

Officer Email: ahendry@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors R Morgan, Mrs P K Rush, J Wyatt and Mrs M McEwen

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

Under the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee each Sub-Committee is
required to elect a Chairman on an ad hoc basis for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(Head of Research and Demacratic Services) To declare interests in any item on this
agenda.

4. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 5 - 10)

5. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 8 May 2007

Agenda Iltem No Subject Exempt Information
Paragraph Number

Hackney Carriage Driver's 1
Licence — Mr | Hayirli
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Confidential ltems Commencement: Paragraph 9 of the Council Procedure Rules
contained in the Constitution require:

D) All business of the Council requiring to be transacted in the presence of the
press and public to be completed by 10.00 p.m. at the latest.

(2) At the time appointed under (1) above, the Chairman shall permit the
completion of debate on any item still under consideration, and at his or her
discretion, any other remaining business whereupon the Council shall proceed
to exclude the public and press.

3) Any public business remaining to be dealt with shall be deferred until after the
completion of the private part of the meeting, including items submitted for
report rather than decision.

Background Papers: Paragraph 8 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of
the Constitution define background papers as being documents relating to the subject
matter of the report which in the Proper Officer's opinion:

(@) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the
report is based; and

(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential
information (as defined in Rule 10) and in respect of executive reports, the
advice of any political advisor.

Inspection of background papers may be arranged by contacting the officer
responsible for the item.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION) ACT 1976 -
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE (Pages 11 - 16)

To consider the attached report and application from Mr | Hayirli.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR FOUR GAMING MACHINIES (Pages
17 - 22)

To consider the attached report and application from the Last Post, High Road,
Loughton.



Licensing Sub-Committee Tuesday, 8 May 2007

8. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE MIO,
85 HIGH STREET, EPPING (Pages 23 - 44)

To consider the attached report and application from the Café Mio, 85 High Street,
Epping.

9. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE ROYAL
OAK, FOREST ROAD, LOUGHTON (Pages 45 - 66)

To consider the attached report and application from the Royal Oak, Forest Road,
Loughton.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

PART 3(2) - RESPONSIBILITY
FOR COUNCIL FUNCTIONS

LICENSING COMMITTEE — TERMS OF REFERENCE

Q) The full Committee shall comprise 11 Councillors appointed by the Council at
its annual meeting, including a Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

(2) For the functions set out in Annex 1, and the legislation listed in Annex 2, a
Sub-Committee consisting of no more than any three Councillors drawn, in
alphabetical order, from the members of the full Committee shall be formed. Any
such Sub-Committee shall elect a Chairman on an ad-hoc basis.

3 For the transaction of business at full Committee meetings, the quorum shall
be a minimum of five Committee members save that no business shall be transacted
unless either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Committee is present.

4) The Committee and Sub-Committees shall have full authority to hear and
determine licensing applications.

(5) The Committee and Sub-Committees shall be further empowered to
determine appeals made against the decisions of the Head of Environmental
Services taken under delegated authority on licensing applications.

(6) The Committee shall at all times carry out its duties solely within the policy
from time to time determined by the Council and shall conduct its proceedings in
accordance with the requirements set out in Annex 3 (Conduct of Business by
Licensing Committee and Sub-Committees).

(7 The Licensing Committee shall take no part in the production or revision of

the statement of licensing policy made under Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003,
however, they may determine policy under the legislation listed in Annex 3.

Page 5



PART 3(2) - RESPONSIBILITY
FOR FUNCTIONS
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Licensing Act 2003 — LIST OF FUNCTIONS AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY

Matter to be dealt with

Full

Committee

Sub Committee

Officers

Application for personal
licence

If a police objection

If no objection made

Applicatio
[...]
teries & Amusements Act 1976

Pet Animals Acts 1951 & 1981

Riding Establishments Acts 1964 & 1970

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964

The Game Act 1831

Town Police Clauses Act 1847

Town Police Clauses Act 1889

Zoo Licensing Act 1981

Page 7



Part 3(2) — Responsibility for Functions

PART A — CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY LICENSING COMMITTEE AND
SUB-COMMITTEES

All references to committee in this annex shall be taken to infer a reference to the
associated sub-committees.

1.

11

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

General Conduct

All hearings of the Licensing Committee under the Licensing Act 2003, are to be held
in accordance with the Personal Licences, Hearings, Premises Licences and Club
Premises Certificates, and Licensing Register Regulations, made under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The Council’'s Constitution shall regulate the conduct of and debate at meetings.

In the case of hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Committee shall only
consider those matters relevant to the licensing objectives as set out in the Licensing
Act 2003 and the statement of licensing policy adopted by the Council.

Declarations of Interest

Members of the Committee are subject to the Council’s Code of Conduct and to
advice from the Standard Board for England, details of which will be provided to
those members.

Participation in the Hearing

Debate shall be restricted to members of the Licensing Committee. Where a local
ward member, not being a member of the Committee, wishes to participate in the
hearing, they may do so only with the permission of the Chairman and their
participation shall be subject to the same rules as are applied to any other witnesses
to the application.

In hearings other than those under the Licensing Act 2003, where a ward member is
a member of the Committee, and wishes to object to the application, the member
shall give 14 days’ notice of their intention, and shall play no part in the decision-
making process of the Committee. In hearings under the Licensing Act 
[...]
l nature at any
time during the proceedings.

An adjournment should be granted where to do otherwise would deny
a fair hearing.

The Committee may resolve to decide upon the application in private
session, however, if it becomes necessary to recall anyone for
additional information, everyone shall be invited to return to the
Hearing.

The decision shall be given in the presence of all parties that wish to
be present and confirmed in writing as soon as possible thereafter. If
legal advice is given to members this advice will be repeated in
summary form.

Page 10



Agenda Item 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Item 7

Report to Licensing Subcommittee
Date of meeting: 8 May 2007

Subject: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for

four gaming machines — The Last Post, High :

Road Loughton. Epping Forest
District Council

Officer contact for further information: J Nolan

Committee Secretary: Adrian Hendry

Decision Required:

To consider an application for four gaming machines at the Last Post, High
Road Loughton.

Report:

Officers are unable to consider a request for more than two machines at any one
premises therefore a sub-committee decision is required.

Background Papers:
List of papers attached:

1. The application

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



L4
LEISURE ink Lefsure Liik

3 The Maltings
Wetmore Road
Burton-on-Trent

Staffordshire

EPFiNG R SET TR

Chief Executive 0T COUNC! .

; £ X 3 DE14 1SE
CIVIC OFFICES MVIRONMENT AL Scryace s
323 HIGH STREET
ErPING | 2Fean il
ESSEX ‘me‘ -'l:‘uu.».uuuun o ;,’ Facsimile
CM16 4BZ AR 01283 519 200

.5 I
) Web site

www.leisure-link.com

1 February, 2007

Our Ref': 123773/109

Dear Sir

Re : LAST POST Permit upgrade to four machines

Please find enclosed an application for the upgrade of the current Section 34 Gaming
Machine Permit to foar macitines in respect of the above premises, together with our chieque

to the value of £32.00.

We also enclose our acknowledgement form, and shall be grateful for its completion and
return to this office, as soon as possible, in the pre-paid envelope provided. I should be
grateful if you could indicate the timescale for processing this application.

If you require any further information please contact the undersigned.

When renewed, will you please send the permit to this office in the second pre-paid envelope.
We will forward the permit directly to site once a photocopy has been taken for our records.

Yours faithfully

Miss M Smith
Licensing Assistant
enc

Page 19

@ LEISURE LINK ELECTRONIC ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED. REGISTERED IN ENGLAND NO. 2067231 REGISTERED OFFICE: 3 THE MALTINGS, WETMORE ROAD, BURTON-ON-TRENT, STAFFORDSHIRE, DE14 1SE



APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PERMIT FOR THE USE OF AMUSEMENT WITH
PRIZES MACHINES UNDER THE GAMING ACT 1968 (SECTION 34)
- FOR USE BY PREMISES LICENSED TO SELL ALCOHOL

To: Epping Forest District Council

Head of Environmental Services / Chief Executive

1. Name of Premises: Last Post
2. Address of Premises: 227 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1BB
3. Telephone number of Premises....... 020 8532 0751

5. Name of Premises Licence holder.  J D Wetherspoons plc
6. Address of Premises Licence holder: PO Box 616, Watford, WD24 4QU

9. Name, address, telephone and e-mail of agent (e.g. solicitor) if submitted on behalf of the applicant
Leisure Link, 3 The Maltings, Wetmore Road, Burton upon Trent, Staffs DE14 1SE. Tel: 01283
512777 ex 2731 Alexandra.Buckminster@llg.co.uk

10. Premises Licence Reference (i.e. number, where provided) .............cccovveiiiieieiiiiin i,
11. Existing permit number (if applicable).............veveiiiiiiiii i
12. Date existing permit issued.....
[...]
n from statutory bodies
4. Representations from local residents

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



ProPrinter (© By Design) 16 Apr 2007 - 11:31:33 AM  Licensed to ProPrinter - 50 User License - Epping Forest D C

Centre <
%%

7/
6}/ %

“The material contained in this plot has been reproduced from an Ordnance Survey
$ map with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery.

(<) Crown Copyright L K infringes Crown Copyright
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. EFDC licence No. 100018534

Environmental Services
Cafe Mio

Scale 1:1250
Time 11:31:33 AM
A Date 16 Apr 2007




To: Environmental Services :
Elizabeth Cox /

From: Planning Services :

Ann E Wood et STRCT COUNCE. |
gt T AL BERVICER 3
Date: 11 April 2007
%4, 16 APR 2007
Your ref: i -
ihi - . eesesassessnesssecer
pping Forest
Our ref: PL/13588/208/AEW e ...

istrict Council

Café Mio (Epping) Ltd, 85 High Street, Epping

| refer to the application for an Alcohol Licence for the above property received on 3 April 2007 as a
Responsible Authority.

This application seeks to gain a licence for the availability to sell alcohol for consumption on the
premises.

It is noted that in the application documents the hours of opening for the premises, and the
provision of live and recorded music, and supply of alcohol are listed as :

Mondays to Saturdays 07.30 ~ 01.00 hours the following day
Sundays 11.00 ~ 23.00 hours

With alcohol being served from 11.00 hours each day and recorded music replaced by the facility to
play live music from 12 noon on Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays.

However, Planning Condition no. 2, attached to the approved application (EPF/415/05) for change
of use of the ground floor from A1 (Retail) to A3 (Restaurants and Cafes) dated 22 June 2005,
stated that ‘the use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers outside the hours of 07.00 to
18.00 hours on Monday to Saturday, and not at all on Sundays or public holidays’. The reason
giv
[...]
’s Environmental Protection Team (Pollution Control), | confirm receipt
of a copy of your application dated 7t March 2007 that | received on 13" March 2007 regarding
the above mentioned property.

Having considered the application on its contents, | have made the following representation to
the Council’s Licensing Section with regard to the Licensing objective — Prevention of Public
nuisance:

Given that there have been recent alleged complaints of loud amplified music and a Noise
Abatement Notice still being in force against Mr Martin Beckett, the environmental protection
team suggest the following:

1. The Environmental Protection Team object to the extended hours for the playing of live
and recorded music indoors given the location to residential premises, it is our opinion
that given the lower background level of the area at night and insufficient measures in
the operating schedule, noise nuisance will be very likely to occur. Not only nuisance
from the music level but also from customers leaving the establishment at a later hour.

It is our view that the current hours of operation are granted with the following condition:

An appropriate automatic noise control device must be used for any amplified sound.
The device should be set so that the volume of any amplified sound emanating from the
premises does not cause a public nuisance. The Premises Supervisor can ensure that
any amplified music from the premises does not cause a public nuisance by ensuring
that amplified sound is inaudible at the boundary of any properties where the occupiers
are likely to be sensitive to noise.

Reason: To ensure that any amplified sound from the licensed premises does not cause a
public nuisance and the applicant has an effective method to adequately control the level
of amplified sound and music in order to prevent public nuisance.

2 The Environmental Protection Team also object to the playing of live and recorded music
outside. Again given to locality to residential premises, there are insufficient measures
to control the migration of noise across the boundaries, hence the likelihood of nuisance
being caused by music and customer noise.

N
\";' \\‘:\'4
¥, 1
R\ .
Page 47 e

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



It is our view that the current conditions of ‘No music in the outside areas’ be maintained:

If you would like to discuss the matter or have any written comments, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

I should be happy to withdraw the representation(s) if the operating schedule is amended
accordingly or if you agree to a suitable condition(s) being imposed as part of the
licence, or if you provide sufficient evidence to confirm that the representation can be
withdrawn.

Please confirm your comments in writing (by letter or email). | will inform the Council’s
Licensing Section if satisfied that the representation(s) can be withdrawn.

Yours faithfully

Edward Davis
Environmental Health Technical Officer

c.c. Mrs K Tuckey - Licensing Section

Page 48



MAKLc Wi THAAS
Date: 2 April 2007
PPl T

P .,

Our ref: PL/12453/AEW -
En ‘i {,Qg‘}‘:‘)\«‘
WMENTAL a‘-’_vm‘f,;--;_g-;w S

Your ref: KH/8150/RO

Mr Kingsley Hoddinott i 7 TS ,
James-Morton bile e
Suite 1 ——— i
Essex House B
Station Road

Upminster

Essex EM14 2SJ

Ann E. Wood (01992) 564584
email: awood@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Dear Mr Hoddinott
The Royal Oak Public House, Forest Road, Loughton

| refer to the application fora variation to the Premises Licence for the above property received by this
planning department in our role as a Responsible Authority under the 2003 Licensing Act.

The application seeks to gain a licence to extend the hours of a) serving alcohol, and the provision of
live and recorded music, to 00.30 hours on Sundays to Thursdays, with the premises being closed at
01.00 hours; and b) to serve alcohol and provide live and recorded music to 01.00 hours on Fridays
and Saturdays, plus Sundays of Bank Holiday weekends, with the premises being closed at 01.30

hours.

It is noted tha
[...]
eir names they are as follows:

Janet See - 100 Forest Road
Mr & Mrs R A Philpot - 138 Forest Road
Mrs A Wise - 31 Forest Road
Mr & Mrs Woodman - 164 Forest Road

Thanks very much

Maria

Page 64



Marc Witham - Objections to Royal Oak Page 1

q

From: "Maria Burgess" <Maria.Burgess @loughton-tc.gov.uk>
To: “Marc Witham" <mwitham @ eppingforestdc.gov.uk>
Date: 10/04/2007 11:37:23

Subject: Objections to Royal Oak

Hi Marc it's me again with 2 more objectors:

T J Coultrup - 120 Forest Road

Mr & Mrs Belton - 151 Forest Road

Thanks

Maria

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 66



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for the Conduct of Business
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence
	Background Docs

	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for four Gaming Machinies
	Last Post background papers

	8 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - Cafe Mio, 85 High Street, Epping
	Cafe Mio, background papers

	9 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for a Premises Licence - The Royal Oak, Forest Road, Loughton
	Royal Oak - representations




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub-Committee Date: 8 May 2007  
    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 10.00  - 10.55 am 

  
Members 
Present: 

R Morgan, Mrs P K Rush, J Wyatt and Mrs M McEwen 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
  

  
Apologies:   
  
Officers 
Present: 

J Nolan (Environmental Health Manager), K Tuckey (Environmental 
Services), R Ferriera (Legal Executive) and A Hendry (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

 
103. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, in accordance with the terms of reference for the Licensing Committee, 
Councillor R Morgan be elected Chairman for the duration of the Sub-
Committee meeting. 

 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct. 
 
 

105. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee and attendees noted the procedure agreed for the conduct of 
business and Terms of Reference. 
 
 

106. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

 
RESOLVED: 

  
 

That the public and press not be excluded from the meeting for the item of 
business set out below, except for some evidence that may fall into the 
categories below and will be heard in private on the grounds that they would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined below in the relevant 
Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
  
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 May 2007 

2 

Agenda      Exempt Information 
Item No Subject    Paragraph No 
  
6 Mr I Hayirli 1  

  
 
 

107. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISION) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER'S LICENCE  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan, Mrs P 
Rush and J Wyatt. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered an application by Mr I Hayirli for a Hackney Carriage 
Driver’s Licence. Members noted his CRB check had revealed offences that do not 
allow officers to grant this Licence under delegated authority. 
  
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and introduced the members and officers 
present. The Environmental Health Manager informed the Sub-Committee of the 
circumstances under which the licence could not be issued under delegated 
authority. 
  
The applicant made a short statement to the Sub-Committee in support of his 
application before answering a number of questions from members of the Sub-
Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee considered the application in private and subsequently decided 
to grant him a licence. 
  
 
 RESOLVED: 
  

That the application to issue a Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence to Mr I 
Hayirli be granted. 

 
 

108. INCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the press and public be invited back to the meeting for the remaining 
items of business.  

 
 

109. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR FOUR GAMING MACHINIES  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan, Mrs M 
McEwen and J Wyatt. Also present were Ms F Williams representing Leisure Link. 
 
The members of the Sub-Committee considered an application to upgrade to four 
gaming machines from the current three machines. Officers could not grant this 
under delegated authority 
 
Presentation of the Applicants Case 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 May 2007 

3 

Ms F Williams from Leisure Link, speaking on behalf of J D Weatherspoon, explained 
that they were looking to add an extra gaming machine at the Last Post, 227 High 
Road, Loughton. She produced figures to support her contention that the existing 
three gaming machines were being over used, which could result in queues for the 
use of the machines. An extra machine would help alleviate this. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager asked for clarification of the figures supplied by 
Ms Williams, she explained that the figures showed that the machines were being 
used more than was average for them. 
 
Councillor Wyatt asked that when the players use the machines do they tend to get 
into each other’s way? Ms Williams replied that it did happen especially with the two 
machines that were currently side-by-side. Councillor Wyatt then asked if cash would 
be left in the machine overnight. Ms Williams said that the machines were normally 
emptied twice a week, although in some case the licence holder had a set of keys for 
their own use. 
 
Councillor Mrs McEwen asked if children could use the machines. She was told that 
they could not as they were positioned in full view of the bar. Asked if there had been 
any disturbances reported about the use of the machines Ms Williams replied that 
there had not been any reports of any kind of disturbances, no damage to the 
machine had occurred, the machines were visible from the bar and the pub has 
CCTV installed. 
 
Consideration of the application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman asked that Ms Williams leave the chamber in order for the Sub-
Committee to consider the application in private. They did not ask for any advice from 
the officers. 
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the application to upgrade their current Gaming Machine Permit to four 
machines, in respect of the Last Post be granted subject to standards 
conditions. 

 
 

110. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE MIO, 
85 HIGH STREET, EPPING  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this item were Councillors R Morgan, Mrs M 
McEwen and J Wyatt. Also present were Mr Geoff Morris the proposed Licence 
holder for Café Mio. 
  
The members of the Sub-Committee considered an application to licence Café Mio to 
play live and recorded music and to serve alcohol. Officers could not grant this under 
delegated authority because representations had been made to the Council. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager informed the sub-committee that following 
objections raised by Planning Services, that Café Mio had agreed to alter their 
application and subsequent to this, Planning Services had withdrawn their objections. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager also asked the sub-committee to reconsider the 
two written objections. The one from ‘Restobistro’ seemed to be based on 
commercial reasons and not valid licensing considerations. The other objection 



Licensing Sub-Committee  8 May 2007 

4 

raised by a resident in St John’s Road, was some way away from the Café and again 
did not meet valid licensing considerations. 
 
Given the above, the Chairman asked that Mr Morris leave the chamber in order for 
the Sub-Committee to consider the application and validity of the objections in 
private.  
 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That the objections raised were not considered valid under the consideration 
of the Act and the licence to serve alcohol and to play live and recorded 
music during the hours of Café Mio’s current opening times be granted. 

 
 

111. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - THE 
ROYAL OAK, FOREST ROAD, LOUGHTON  
 
Application withdrawn by the applicant. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


